Illinois law.

Section 1300.430  Modifications and Alterations 

a)	A license shall be amended before the commencement of any modification to the facility. This includes any change that modifies the approved license design capability of production or process areas, including change of capacity, efficiency or processes.  

b)	Before making any modification to a licensed facility, the infuser must complete an Application for License and Construction Approval and submit the application with the appropriate schedules to the Department.  The fee for an applicant to make modifications to an infuser shall be $1,250. In addition, upon approval of the application, the applicant shall pay an additional fee of $750.

c)	An amendment to the license shall not be required for alterations at the facility.  The fee for an application to reflect an alteration of the infuser's facility, other than an expansion, shall be $250.

d)	For any fee paid by a licensee prior to September 1, 2024 that was higher than the amounts identified in this Section, the Department shall refund the difference in fee paid prior to the reduction in the fee amount.

(Source:  Amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 11942, effective July 29, 2024)
